
MEETING

SPECIAL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 19TH JULY, 2018

AT 7.30 PM (OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE PRECEDING LICESNING COMMITTEE)

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman:          Councillor Richard Cornelius
Vice Chairman:  Councillor Daniel Thomas BA (Hons)

Councillors

Dean Cohen
Anthony Finn
Ross Houston
David Longstaff

Kath McGuirk
Arjun Mittra
Alison Moore
Sachin Rajput

Barry Rawlings
Peter Zinkin

Substitute Members

Gabriel Rozenberg
Melvin Cohen LLB

Geof Cooke
Alan Schneiderman

Mark Shooter

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10am on the third working day before
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Monday 16th 
July 2018 at 10am. Requests must be submitted to Andrew Charlwood  020 8359 2014  
andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk 

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 12

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) 

7.  Business Planning To Follow

8.  Review of Capita Contracts - Strategic Outline Case 13 - 28

9.  Adults and Communities Case Management System To Follow

10.  Saracens Loan Agreement To Follow

11.  Award of Contract to Community Sector Development Partner To Follow

12.  Committee Forward Work Programme To Follow

13.  Any other item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

14.  Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 

15.  Any other exempt item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Andrew 
Charlwood  020 8359 2014  andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing 
difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All 



of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Policy and Resources Committee

11 June 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Richard Cornelius (Chairman)

Councillor Dean Cohen
Councillor Anthony Finn
Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor Sachin Rajput

Councillor Barry Rawlings
Councillor David Longstaff
Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Kath McGuirk

Also in attendance

Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg (as substitute)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Daniel Thomas

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED  that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2018 be agreed 
as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Daniel Thomas who was 
substituted for by Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Arjun Mittra declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 13 – 
‘Authorisation to participate in the Mayor of London’s REFIT programme’, as he is an 
employee of the GLA.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Details of the questions asked and the published answers were provided with the agenda 
papers for the meeting. Verbal responses were given to supplementary questions at the 
meeting.
 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

Public comments were made by Mr John Dix on Agenda Item 7– Business Planning 
2018-22. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Barry Rawlings introduced his Member’s Item on Universal Credit, requesting 
that a report is brought to the October Policy & Resources Committee reviewing the first 
five months of the full Universal Credit Service in Barnet, including operations and impact 
on residents. 
 
RESOLVED That the above request be agreed and incorporated within the 
committee work programme.

7.   BUSINESS PLANNING 

The Committee considered the report.
 
Councillor Barry Rawlings moved an additional recommendation as follows: ‘That as a 
matter of urgency all functions relating to strategic finance come back in house’.

Councillor Richard Cornelius requested that the proposed additional recommendation be 
amended to request that the Business Planning report due to be considered at the July 
Policy and Resources Committee meeting includes an option to bring strategic finance 
functions in house in order that the recommendation could be supported by appropriate 
analysis.  This was duly agreed. The amended motion was seconded by Councillor Kath 
McGuirk and unanimously agreed by the Committee.

RESOLVED:

1. Notes the draft 2017/18 outturn position described in paragraph 1.2.1;

2. Approves the New Homes Bonus Reserve reassignment described in 
paragraph 1.2.5 and the associated proposed policy change set out in 
paragraph 1.2.6;

3. Notes the value of General Fund Balances described in paragraph 1.2.8;

4. Notes the current and forecast values of reserves set out in Table 1;

5. Notes the remaining in year pressure in 2018/19 of £9.5m as per paragraph 
1.2.12;

6. Approves the transfers from contingency as set out in paragraphs 1.2.14-
1.2.18;

7. Approves the debt write offs over £5,000 described in paragraphs 1.2.20 and 
1.2.24;

8. Approves the revisions to the capital programme set out in paragraphs 
1.3.3-4 and Appendix B;

6



3

9. Notes that proposals will be prepared to delete capital projects to fit within 
the approved budget, for consideration at an additional Policy and 
Resources Committee meeting proposed to be scheduled in July;

10.Notes the current capital receipts position set out in paragraph 1.3.7;

11.Notes that officers are exploring options to meet the cashflow pressure 
resulting from additional borrowing required to finance the Thameslink 
Brent Cross West station until the anticipated Business Rate increase 
repays scheme costs as set out in paragraphs 1.4.3-6;

12.Notes the gap within the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to 2022, as 
set out at Appendix A and the assumptions underpinning this in para 1.5.22;

13.Notes the process for developing a new corporate plan and MTFS set out in 
paragraphs 1.5.19-21;

14.Notes the consultation results in Appendix C pertaining to a policy for 
offering council tax relief to care leavers based on guaranteed relief for their 
first two years of independent living and a presumption in favour of granting 
relief should it be required after that up to age 25; and recommend the 
policy to Council, to be implemented and backdated to 1 April 2018; and

15.That the Business Planning report due to be considered at the July Policy 
and Resources Committee meeting includes an option to bring strategic 
finance functions in house.

8.   LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 

The Committee considered the report.
 
RESOLVED That Barnet’s revised Local Development Scheme, as set out in 
Appendix A to this report, be approved for publication.

9.   STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 

The Committee considered the report.

RESOLVED:
 

1. That the committee notes the content of the draft Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI) (attached at Appendix A).

7



4

2. That the Committee approves the draft SCI as the basis for public 
consultation. The SCI will then return to the Committee with the consultation 
responses.

3. That the Committee delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive to 
make any necessary changes of a minor nature to the draft SCI in 
consultation with the Leader prior to public consultation.

10.   SARACENS LOAN AGREEMENT 

The Chairman noted this item was deferred.

11.   CBAT LICENSING TO EXTERNAL PARTIES 

The Committee considered the report.

RESOLVED:

1. To delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive to enter into a legal 
agreement (joint venture) with Simetrica Ltd for the further development and 
trading of the Community Benefit Assessment Tool.

2. To delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive to enter into fee paying 
licensing agreements with external organisations.

12.   IMPLEMENTATION OF IT STRATEGY: FULL BUSINESS CASE FOR NEXT 
PHASE OF IMPLEMENTATION OF MICROSOFT SHAREPOINT ONLINE FOR 
DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT 

The Committee considered the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee approves this phase of implementation of Microsoft 
SharePoint Online technology at a capital cost of £276,000 and revenue 
costs of £25,000. This is a maximum cost that may reduce following the 
technical assurance of the proposal. 

2. That the Committee notes the intention to commission Leidos, the council’s 
contracted IT technical assurance partner, to scrutinise the technical 
proposals before funding is released or contracts are signed. 

3. That the Committee delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Chairman of Policy and Resources Committee, to 
enter into contracts and take all other necessary actio
[...]
Officer agreed to re-circulate advice to Members regarding the role 
of councillors in an emergency situation.

Councillor Peter Zinkin noted that the reference to ‘formal identification of lessons’ in 
paragraph 1.16 of the report should more accurately read ‘no final identification of 
lessons.’ This was agreed by officers.

RESOLVED That the Committee note the report. 

16.   END OF YEAR 2017/18 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

The Committee considered the report. It was noted that Theme Committees will also 
receive detailed reports relevant to their areas of responsibility.

The Deputy Chief Executive agreed to circulate a breakdown of £0.776m overspend for 
the Estates Managed Budgets referred to on page 233-34 of the agenda pack.

The Leader noted a typographical error on page 298 of the Agenda pack under ‘Libraries 
Transformation’. It was noted that the statement “Fire risk assessments were undertaken 
by the Fire Brigade, not the Health and Safety Executive (HSE). It was noted that this 
followed the Trade Unions raising concerns with the HSE about a few named libraries 
and the Fire Brigade, as the enforcing authority, carried out visits. 

The Committee noted that there would be further consideration regarding the appropriate 
mechanism for Theme Committees to provide feedback to Policy and Resources 
Committee on performance issues.

RESOLVED:

1. The Committee is asked to scrutinise the overall annual performance of the 
council, in relation to the Corporate Plan and Theme Committee 
Commissioning Plans.

2. The Committee is asked to note the 2017/18 revenue position, as detailed in 
paragraphs A.6-A.7 and in Appendix B.

3. The Committee is asked to note the additions and deletions (which include 
virements) and accelerations and slippages in the capital programme, as 
detailed in paragraphs A.8-A.9 and in Appendix C.

4. The Committee is asked to note the savings delivered in 2017/18, as detailed 
in paragraph A.10.

5. The Committee is asked to note the agency costs for 2017/18, as detailed in 
paragraph A.11.

10



7

6. The Committee is asked to note the strategic risks, as detailed in paragraph 
A.18, and the corporate risk register, which includes high level service/joint 
risks in Appendix A.

17.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the forward work programme, and noted that Members would be 
consulted on the date of an additional meeting in July 2018. 

18.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were none.

The meeting finished at 9.02 pm

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary

This report seeks authority from Committee to develop a Full Business Case reviewing the 
council’s strategic partnership with Capita, based on the Strategic Outline Case set out in 
paragraphs 2.1 – 2.12, with a view to bringing a final report to the Committee in the 
autumn.  The Strategic Outline Case considers three options: (1) maintain the status quo in 
relation to the Customer Support Group (CSG) and Development and Regulatory Services 
(DRS) contracts; (2) re-shape the contracts, with some elements coming back in-house; 
and (3) bring the partnership to an end.  It concludes that option (2) best meets the 
council’s objectives, and recommends that a Full Business Case is developed to test this 
conclusion.

Policy and Resources Committee

19th July 2018

Title 
Review of Capita Contracts – 
Strategic Outline Case

Report of Leader of the Council 

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 

John Hooton, Chief Executive
john.hooton@barnet.gov.uk  020 8359 2460

Cath Shaw, Deputy Chief Executive
cath.shaw@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4716

13

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:john.hooton@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:cath.shaw@barnet.gov.uk


Officer Recommendations
That the Committee:

1. Agrees to review the council’s partnership with Capita, and authorises the 
Chief Executive to develop a Full Business Case. 

2. Agrees that the proposed strategic aims underpinning the Full Business Case 
should be to:
a) Deliver high quality services;
b) Secure best value for money for Barnet’s residents; and
c) Strengthen the council’s strategic control of services.

3. Notes the three options identified and considered in more detail in paragraphs 
2.4 to 2.7 and Tables 1 to 4.

4. Agrees that option 2 – realigning the CSG and DRS contracts to bring back in 
house those services listed in Table 5 – is the proposed preferred option to be 
tested in the Full Business Case.

5. Agrees that the Full Business Case should review the joint venture 
arrangement for the delivery of Development and Regulatory Services.

6. Agrees that the Full Business Case should be considered by Policy & 
Resources Committee, for referral to Council for final decision. 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

Background

1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek authority to develop a Full Business Case 
reviewing the council’s strategic partnership with Capita, with a view to 
bringing a final report to the Committee in the autumn.

1.2. The council has a longstanding approach to service delivery which is based 
on commissioning services from whichever organisation can deliver them 
most effectively, whether this a partner from the private, voluntary and 
community, or public sector; or an in-house service.

1.3. In accordance with this approach, the council has two major contracts with 
Capita.  The first, known as the CSG contract, is for the delivery of the 
council’s ‘back office’ functions, including finance, human resources, customer 
services and information technology.  The second relates to the provision of 
development and regulatory services (DRS), including planning, regeneration, 
highways, environmental health and cemeteries/crematoriums.  This contract 

14



is delivered by a joint venture between Capita and the council1,  known as 
Regional Enterprise Limited, or Re.  The terms “DRS contract” and “Re 
contra
[...]
 and efficient as 
possible.  Contract reviews were undertaken in year 3 for CSG and year 4 for 
Re, and further reviews would in any event be due under the contracts in 
years 6 and 7 respectively.

1.7. Members will be aware that, following the appointment of a new Capita Chief 
Executive and the publication of the company’s 2017 end of year results, 
Capita set out a new strategic direction for the organisation.  Capita’s focus in 
future will be delivering technology-enabled services, at scale, where the 
company believes it can add the most value to service delivery.

1 The council’s involvement in the joint venture is through a separate, council-owned company.  More details 
on the joint venture structure are set out in the Year 4 review of the Re contract linked to in paragraph 6.5

15



1.8. The environment in which local government is operating has also changed 
since the contracts were let.  Whilst both contracts envisaged the need to 
adapt to changing circumstances, it is recognised that, as well as a longer 
than forecast period of austerity, the outsourcing market has changed over 
time.  In addition, the rapidly changing external environment has accentuated 
the need for the council to increase the level of direct control it exercises over 
the levers that affect its strategic direction. 

1.9. Against the backdrop of these changes, it is timely to take stock of the 
partnership, including the joint venture arrangement for the delivery of the 
DRS contract, and consider the most appropriate approach going forward.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

Aims

2.1. In developing preliminary proposals, officers have been guided by three key 
aims.  It is recommended that the Committee endorse these aims to guide the 
development of a full business case: 

(a) To deliver high quality services;
(b) To secure best value for money for Barnet’s residents; and
(c) To strengthen the council’s strategic control of services.

Options

2.2 This report considers three 
[...]
hildren_s_Social_Care_Services.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/676435/Commisisoner_Report_into_Barnet_Children_s_Social_Care_Services.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/676435/Commisisoner_Report_into_Barnet_Children_s_Social_Care_Services.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s47149/EOY%202017-18%20Contracts%20Performance%20Report.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s47149/EOY%202017-18%20Contracts%20Performance%20Report.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s46044/Appendix%201%20-%20CAFT%20Annual%20Report%20201718.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s46044/Appendix%201%20-%20CAFT%20Annual%20Report%20201718.pdf


https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s45224/Q3%202017-
18%20Report.pdf

Quarter 2 2017-18 Performance Monitoring Report (Part C: Contract 
Performance):
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s43586/Quarter%202%20201718
%20Performance%20Monitoring%20Report.pdf

Quarter 1 2017-18 Performance Monitoring Report (Part C: Contract 
Performance):
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s42044/Q1%202017-
18%20Performance%20Monitoring%20Report%20010917.pdf

27

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s45224/Q3%202017-18%20Report.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s45224/Q3%202017-18%20Report.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s43586/Quarter%202%20201718%20Performance%20Monitoring%20Report.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s43586/Quarter%202%20201718%20Performance%20Monitoring%20Report.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s42044/Q1%202017-18%20Performance%20Monitoring%20Report%20010917.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s42044/Q1%202017-18%20Performance%20Monitoring%20Report%20010917.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	8 Review of Capita Contracts - Strategic Outline Case



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Policy and Resources Committee

19 July 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Richard Cornelius (Chairman)
Councillor Daniel Thomas (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Dean Cohen
Councillor Anthony Finn
Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor David Longstaff
Councillor Kath McGuirk

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor Sachin Rajput
Councillor Barry Rawlings
Councillor Peter Zinkin

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED  that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2018 be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Member Item Interest Declared 
Councillor Barry 
Rawlings 

11 – Award of 
Contract to 
Community Sector 
Development 
Partner

Pecuniary interest by virtue of the fact that 
Councillor Rawlings works for one the 
bidders. Councillor Rawlings left the room and 
as such did not participate in the discussion or 
voting on this item.

Councillor Dean 
Cohen

10 – Saracens 
Loan Agreement

Councillor Cohen declared he has a personal 
connection with Saracens. Councillor Cohen 
left the room and as such did not participate in 
the discussion or voting on this item.

Councillor Kath 
McGuirk

7  - Business 
Planning 
(recommendation 
3)

Non-Pecuniary interest by virtue of the fact 
that Councillor McGuirk is former pupil of St 
Michael’s School and Governor.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 



2

Details of the questions asked and the published answers were provided with the agenda 
papers for the meeting. Verbal responses were given to supplementary questions at the 
meeting.
 
Public comments were made by the following:
 Mr Nick Dixon – Item 8, Review of Capita Contracts – Strategic Outline Case
 Ms Mary O’Connor – Item 10, Saracens Loan Agreement
 Mr Keith Martin – Item 8, Review of Capita Contracts – Strategic Outline Case
 Ms Barbara Jacobsen – Item 8, Review of Capita Contracts – Strategic Outline 

Case
 Mr John Dix – Item 8, Review of Capita Contracts – Strategic Outline Case
 Mr David Bradford – Item 10, Saracens Loan Agreement

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Arjun Mittra introduced his Member’s item requesting an update on the 
proposed diving pool in Copthall, and what action the Council is taking to support the 
work of North London Aquatics to establish a diving centre. As part of his request he 
submitted the following: 
 

1. Why hasn’t the GLL contract been published? When will it be? Can we have a 
copy of it please? 

2. Why have North London Aquatics been banned from publicising their 
charitable activities at Copthall leisure centre? 

3. What rationale and legal advice was obtained before advising North London 
Aquatics that they could not film activities at Copthall leisure centre with 
Middlesex University due to “Purdah rules?” 

4. Will the Council now undertake to do the works to link the diving pool electrical, 
mechanical and plant work to the rest of the Copthall leisure centre?” 

Following discussion of the item, it was agreed that the Strategic Director for Adult, 
Communities and Health would circulate to Councillor Mittra and the Committee a written 
response to the questions raised above

RESOLVED – that the Strategic Director for Adults, Communities and Health 
circulate to Councillor Mittra and the Committee a written reponse to the questions 
raised in the item. 

7.   BUSINESS PLANNING 

The Committee considered the report which provided them with an update on the 
council’s revenue and capital financial position including the council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) to 2023/4.  The paper further set out the proposed 
amendments to the capital programme. 

The Director of Finance (Section 151) drew the Committee’s attention to the additional 
recommendation that had been tabled, which recommended; 



3

6. That the Open-Door scheme within the Capital Programme is increased by 
£4.88m funded by, and subject to, the realisation of Right to Buy Receipts.  
This is required in order to support the Open-Door Homes business plan 
following increased build costs.

Councillor Barry Rawlings, duly seconded by Councillor Arjun Mittra proposed the 
following additional recommendation:

6. Further streamline Committees as follows:
 Delete FPCC and Chair’s SRA subsume functions into relevant Themed 

Committees – £15,333
 Merge ARG and Housing – delete one Chair’s SRA – £15,333

 Merge Adults and HOSC – delete one Chair’s SRA – £15,333

 Merge Environment and CLLC – delete one Chair’s SRA and put Libraries 
into merged ARG/Housing – £15,333

 Delete CGP – subsume functions into Audit – delete on Chair’s SRA - 
£15,333

 Delete all 10 Vice-Chair’s SRAs - £23,680

 Reduce SRA from Planning, Area Planning, Audit and Pension Fund to tier 
below – £38,886

 Reduce Licensing SRA to tier below - £ 6484 

- Make Committees paperless - £68,000
- Delete Cllrs refreshments at Council meetings - £3,500
- Delete Cllrs free parking permits - £2,100
- Make Barnet First cost neutral through sponsorship/advertising - £75,000

Total saving approximately - £278,982

- Introduce target to reduce spend on senior management costs by 20% - 
approximately £1m 

- Dismantle commissioning model – restructure to take out duplication of roles – 
report back possible saving.

- Set up a Working Group to look at income generation across Council services 
(beyond development) 

Upon being put to the vote the additional recommendation proposed by Councillor Barry 
Rawlings was declared lost. The vote was recorded as follows:  

For 5
Against 7
Abstain 0
Absent 0

Upon being put to the vote, the additional recommendation proposed by the Director of 
Finance (Section 151) was unanimously agreed and become the substantive 
recommendation 6.



4

Councillor Rawlings requested that a separate vote be taken the remaning 
recommendations. 

Upon being put to the vote recommendations 1, 5 and 6 were unanimously agreed.

Upon being put to the vote recommendations 2, 3 and 4 were agreed. The vote was 
recorded as follows   

For 7
Against 5
Abstain 0
Absent 0

RESOLVED – that the Committee

1. Notes the current forecast of the revenue overspend for 2018/19 as set out in 
paragraph 1.2.3;

2. Approve the capital programme additions, deletions, slippage and accelerated 
spend as set out in Appendix B;

3. Approves that the council fund a 10% contribution to the cost of both the 
Henrietta Barnett School and St Michael’s School applications to the Selective 
School Expansion Fund, should they be successful, up to a maximum cap of £1 
million across the two schools at a revenue cost of £53,000 per year;

4. Approves the deletions from the Capital Programme as set out in table 1; and

5. Approves the debt write offs over £5,000 described in paragraph 1.2.11

6. Approves that the Open-Door scheme within the Capital Programme is 
increased by £4.88m funded by, and subject to, the realisation of Right to Buy 
Receipts.  This is required in order to support the Open-Door Homes business 
plan following increased build costs.

8.   REVIEW OF CAPITA CONTRACTS - STRATEGIC OUTLINE CASE 

The Committee considered the report which sought authority to develop a Full Business 
Case reviewing the council’s strategic partnership with Capita, based on the Strategic 
Outline Case set out in paragraphs 2.1 – 2.12.

Councillor Barry Rawlings, duly seconded by Councillor Ross Houston proposed the 
following amendment to recommendation 4;

Delete recommendation 4 as set out in the report and replace with;

- Agrees to develop Full Business cases for both option 2 and option 3 in 
order to give Policy and Resources the widest possible advice and flexibility 
and to ensure that a proper assessment is made of the perceived value of 
the contracts in their entirety.’



5

Following the discussion, the Deputy Chief Executive proposed the following additional 
recommendation.

- Agrees that option 3 is fully tested and considered in the Full Business 
Case.’

In view of the additional recommendation proposed by the Deputy Chief Executive, 
Councillor Barry Rawlings withdrew his amendment.

Upon being put to the vote the additional recommendation was unanimously agreed and 
became new substantive recommendation 5.

Upon being to the vote the remaining recommendations were unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED – That the Committee:

1. Agrees to review the council’s partnership with Capita, and authorises the 
Chief Executive to develop a Full Business Case. 

2. Agrees that the proposed strategic aims underpinning the Full Business 
Case should be to:
a) Deliver high quality services;
b) Secure best value for money for Barnet’s residents; and
c) Strengthen the council’s strategic control of services.

3. Notes the three options identified and considered in more detail in 
paragraphs 2.4 to 2.7 and Tables 1 to 4.

4. Agrees that option 2 – realigning the CSG and DRS contracts to bring back 
in house those services listed in Table 5 – is the proposed preferred option 
to be tested in the Full Business Case.

5. Agrees that option 3 is fully tested and considered in the Full Business 
Case.

6. Agrees that the Full Business Case should review the joint venture 
arrangement for the delivery of Development and Regulatory Services.

7. Agrees that the Full Business Case should be considered by Policy & 
Resources Committee, for referral to Council for final decision.

9.   ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES CASE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 

The Committee considered the report which sought authorisaion to procure a new 
delivery partner to complete the delivery of a fit for purpose case management system 
for adult social care in Barnet, and the allocation of a capital budget to enable the 
procurement to commence, whilst the process to agree commercial liability with Capita 
concludes.

Councillor Barry Rawlings duly seconded by Councillor Kath McGuirk proposed the 
following additional recommendation: 



6

‘That if the cost is above that which Barnet is contracted for it should be met by 
Capita.’

Upon being put to the vote the additional recommendation proposed by Councillor Barry 
Rawlings was declared lost. The vote was recorded as follows:  

For 5
Against 7
Abstain 0
Absent 0

Upon being put the vote the recommendations as set out in the report were unanimously 
agreed.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the Policy and Resources Committee approves a procurement exercise to 
the value of up to £3m.

2. That the Policy and Resources Committee approves the project for inclusion in 
the capital programme with the budget requirements set out in section 5.2.

3. That the Policy and Resources Committee agree that an audit lessons-learned 
exercise is now undertaken and the findings are reported to Audit Committee.

10.   SARACENS LOAN AGREEMENT 

The Committee considered the report  which sought an in principle agreement to make a 
loan of £22.9 million to Saracens at a commercial rate for a period of 30 years to enable 
the construction of a new West Stand as part of their Allianz Park stadium at Copthall. 

Following the discussion, the Deputy Chief Executive proposed the following amendment 
to recommendation 4.

Delete the following sentence
‘…to delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader, The Deputy Leader and the Leader of the Opposition…’

and replace with
“..requests that the Deputy Chief Executive brings a report to the committee 
seeking authorisation…”

The substantive recommendation 4 to read:-

That the Committee

4. Subject to satisfactory completion of the work outlined in recommendations 1 
and 2, and approval of a revised TMSS, requests that the Deputy Chief 
Executive brings a report to the committee seeking authorisation to complete 
the loan agreement, lending £22.9m to Saracens for the construction of a 
replacement west stand as part of their Allianz Park stadium at Copthall.



7

Upon being put the vote the recommendations as amended were declared carried. The 
vote was recorded as follows:

For 11
Against 0
Abstain 0
Absent 1*

*Cllr Dean Cohen was not present due the nature of the interest declared

  RESOVELD - That the Committee

1. Delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive to undertake due 
diligence (at Saracens’ cost) and seek further assurances in accordance 
with the recommendations of the accompanying exempt report and finalise 
appropriate securities to ensure the council is meeting its prudential 
obligations.

2. Delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive to take all reasonable 
steps to prepare to enter into a loan agreement with Saracens Limited for 
the provision of a new West Stand as part of their Allianz Park stadium at 
Copthall, in accordance with the exempt report.

3. Subject to satisfactory progress with the work outlined in recommendations 
1 and 2, delegates authority to the S151 officer to propose a revision to the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) to Council, that allows the 
loan to progress, for consideration and approval.

4. Subject to satisfactory completion of the work outlined in recommendations 
1 and 2, and approval of a revised TMSS, requests that the Deputy Chief 
Executive brings a report to the committee seeking authorisiation to 
complete the loan agreement, lending £22.9m to Saracens for the 
construction of a replacement west stand as part of their Allianz Park 
stadium at Copthall

5. Subject to 1-4 above, delegates authority to the s151 officer to add the loan 
to the capital programme.

11.   AWARD OF CONTRACT TO COMMUNITY SECTOR DEVELOPMENT PARTNER 

The Committee considered the report and which sought authorisation to award the 
Community Sector Development Partner to the organisations whose details are set out in 
the exempt report. 

Upon being put the vote the recommendations were declared carried. The vote was 
recorded as follows:

For 11
Against 0
Abstain 0
Absent* 1



8

*Cllr Rawlings was not present due the nature of the interest declared

RESOLVED – That the Committee

1. Authorises to award Lot 1 of the Community Sector Development partner 
contract to Organisation A. The contract will be for two years, with the 
option to extend for a further two years in one-year increments, subject to 
budget and performance.

2. Authorises to award Lot 2 and 3 of the Community Sector Development 
partner contract to Organisation B. The contract will be for two years with 
the option to extend for a further two years in one-year increments, subject 
to budget and performance.

3. Notes that following this decision, a mobilisation plan will begin with the 
intention of the contract to commence in in early September 2018.

12.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme.

13.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

14.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 2 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended).

15.   SARACENS LOAN AGREEMENT (EXEMPT) 

RESOLVED - that the information contained in the exempt report be noted. 

16.   AWARD OF CONTRACT TO COMMUNITY SECTOR DEVELOPMENT PARTNER 
(EXEMPT) 

RESOLVED - that the information contained in the exempt report be noted. 

17.   ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were none.

The meeting finished at 9.50 pm


